
Sl.No
Details PVVNL DVVNL MVVNL PuVVNL KesCo

1 Energy Purchase (MU) 31,891 26,715 19,278 23,000 4,008
2 Energy delivered to DisCom (MU) 30,239 25,331 18,279 21,809 3,800
3 Power procurement  cost from UPPCL  (Rs Crs) 12,906 10,811 7,801 9,308 1,622
4 Bulk Supply Tariff for DisComs (Rs./kWh) 4.27 4.27 4.27 4.27 4.27

5 Distrbution Line Losses (%) 19.52% 29.00% 21.03% 20.93% 23.50%
6 Total Energy sale (MU) 24,337 17,985 14,435 17,244 2,907
7 Total Expenditure without ROE (Rs Crs) 14,819 12,509 9,381 11,203 1,937
8 Less:Non Tariff Income (Rs Crs) 23 21 35 27 58
9 Less:Subsidy from Govt (Rs Crs) 1,749 1,444 940 1,780 0
10 Annual Revenue Requirement  (Rs Crs) 13,047 11,044 8,405 9,396 1,879
11 Revenue at current Tariff  (Rs Crs) 12,291 8,363 7,762 7,787 1,909
12 Gap for Current Year at Existing Tariff (RsCrs) 757 2,681 643 1,609 -30
13 Additional Subsidy to be made available by GoUP(Rs Crs) 839 964 166 381 0
14 Gap Carried forward from previous years 

( till  FY2012-13) ( Rs Crs) 1,312 6,120 6,006 6,250 909
15 Increase in Revenue due to tariff revision  (Rs Crs) 501 329 337 318 96
16 Total Revenue Gap  at approved Tariff (Rs Crs) 729 7,508 6,146 7,160 783
17 Net Gap after considering Regulatory  Surcharge(Rs Crs) 294 7,212 5,871 6,884 717
18 Average Cost of Supply  (Rs./Unit)   6.46 6.46 6.46 6.46 6.46
19 Average wheeling Charges(Rs/Unit) 0.58 0.58 0.58 0.58 0.64

FY 2015-16

Salient features of  Tariff Order  FY2015-16 are  informed as under :-

DisCom

Pursuant to Section 64 of the Electricity  Act 2003, the State Government owned Distribution Companies namely Paschimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam 

Ltd., Poorvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam   Limited and  Kanpur  

Electricity   Supply  Company Ltd. submitted their Aggregate Revenue Requirement petitions for FY 2015-16 along with true up     for   FY2012-13 on 

08.12.2014 &15.12.2014 respectively and  tariff proposal on 2nd January, 2015 before the Hon’ble U.P. Electricity Regulatory Commission, 

Lucknow.Consequent upon acceptance of Annual  Revenue Requirement and Tariff application on 23.03.2015,The Hon'ble Commission  has issued 

Tariff Order for FY 2015-16 on 18th, June,2015.

U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
SHAKTI BHAWAN, 14, ASHOK MARG, LUCKNOW

PUBLIC NOTICE



Category
CONSUMER 

CATEGORY / SUB-CATEGORY

Existing Tariff 

FY 2014-15 

LMV-1 

(a) 

(i) Un-Metered:    

   Fixed Charge: 

Upto Load of 2 kW Rs. 180.00 /connection / month 

For load more than 2 kW Rs. 200.00 / kW / month 

(ii) Metered:    

   Fixed Charge: Rs. 50.00 / kW / month 

   Energy Charge: Rs. 2.20 / kWh 

(b) 

   Fixed Charge Rs. 70.00 / kW / month 

   Energy Charge Rs. 5.25 / kWh 

(c) 

   Fixed Charge Rs.75.00 / kW / month 

   Energy Charge    

   Upto 150 kWh / Month Rs. 4.00 / kWh 

   151-300 kWh / Month Rs. 4.50 / kWh 

301-500 kWh / Month Rs. 5.00 / kWh 

Above 500 kWh / Month Rs. 5.50 / kWh 

(d) 

   Fixed Charge Rs. 50.00 / kW / month 

   Energy Charge ( 0-50 Units) Rs. 2.00 / kWh 

   Energy Charge (51 - 150 Units) Rs. 2.85 / kWh 

LMV-2 

(a) 

(i) Un-Metered    

   Fixed Charge 

Upto Load of 2 kW Rs. 350.00 / Connection/ month For all load Rs. 450.00 / KW / month 

For load more than 2 kW Rs. 400.00 / KW / month 

(ii) Metered    

   Fixed Charge Rs. 65.00 / kW / month 

   Energy Charge Rs. 2.75 / kWh 

(b) 

   Metered    

   Fixed Charge -

   Energy Charge Rs. 14.00 / kWh 

   Minimum Charges Rs. 1200.00 / kW / month 

(c) 

   Fixed Charge Rs. 200.00 / kW / month 

   Energy Charge upto 150 KWH / Month Rs. 6.00 / kWh 
Energy Charge upto 300 KWH 

/ Month
Rs. 6.70 / kWh 

Energy Charge from 151-300 KWH / Month Rs. 6.50 / kWh 
Energy Charge from 301-1000 

KWH / Month
Rs. 7.10 / kWh 

   Energy Charge from 301-1000 KWH / Month Rs. 6.80 / kWh 
Energy Charge above 1000 

KWH/ Month
Rs. 7.25 / kWh 

Energy Charge above 1000 KWH/ Month Rs. 7.10 / kWh 

Minimum Charge -

LMV-3 

Gram Pachayat Rs. 1700.00 / kW or part thereof / month 

Nagar Palika and Nagar Panchayat Rs. 2000.00 / kW or part thereof / month 

Nagar Nigam Rs. 2500.00 / kW or part thereof / month 

Fixed Charge 

Gram Pachayat Rs. 120.00 / kW / month 

Nagar Palika and Nagar Panchayat Rs. 150.00 / kW / month 

Nagar Nigam Rs. 160.00 / kW / month 

Energy Charge 

Gram Pachayat Rs. 5.50 / kWh 

Nagar Palika and Nagar Panchayat Rs. 5.85 / kWh 

Nagar Nigam Rs. 6.00 / kWh 

TOD Rates % Energy Charge 18:00 Hrs - 6:00 Hrs @ 0%

TOD Rates % Energy Charge 6:00 Hrs - 18:00 Hrs  @ +20%

LMV-4 

4 (a) 

   Fixed Charge Rs. 200.00 / kW / Month 

   Energy Charge from 0-1000 KWH/ Month Rs. 6.50 / kWh 

Energy Charge for above 1000 KWH/ Month Rs. 6.80 / kWh 

4 (b) 

   Fixed Charge Rs. 200.00 / kW / Month 

Energy Charge from 0-1000 KWH/ Month Rs. 6.80 / kWh 

   Energy Charge for above 1000 KWH/ Month Rs. 7.10 / kWh 

Supply at single point for bulk loads: 

Other Metered Domestic Consumers: (For All Loads) 

Consumers getting supply as per "Rural Schedule" 

Private Advertising/Sign Post/Sign Board/Glow Signs/Flex 

Other Metered Consumers: (For All Loads) 

PUBLIC LAMPS: 

Rs. 160.00 / kW / month 

Metered Supply:

-

Rs. 18.00 / kWh 

Rs. 1500.00 / kW / month 

Rs. 225.00 / kW / month 

Un-Metered Supply:(Billed on total Connected Load of individual points) 

Rs. 1700.00 / kW or part thereof / month 

Rs. 200.00 / kW / Month 

Rs. 6.75 / kWh 

Rs. 7.00 / kWh 

Rs. 225.00 / kW / Month 

Rs. 7.10 / kWh 

Rs. 7.30 / kWh 

For Private Institutions:

Rs. 5.75 / kWh 

Rs. 6.00 / kWh 

Rs. 6.25 / kWh 

18:00 Hrs - 6:00 Hrs @ 0%

6:00 Hrs - 18:00 Hrs  @ +20%

Rs. 5.60 / kWh 

Rs. 6.20 / kWh 

Rs. 50.00 / kW / month 

Rs. 2.00 / kWh 

Rs. 3.90/ kWh 

Rs. 2200.00 / kW or part thereof / month 

Rs. 3000.00 / kW or part thereof / month 

Consumers getting supply as per "Rural Schedule" : 

Details of Existing and Approved Tariff

DOMESTIC LIGHT, FAN & POWER: 

Rs. 600 / kW / month (From April to September) 

Rs. 475 / kW / month (From October to March).

Rs. 85.00 / kW / month 

Rs. 5.50 / kWh 

Rs.90.00 / kW / month 

   

Rs. 4.40 / kWh 

Rs. 4.95 / kWh 

Approved Tariff

FY 2015-16

From 1st January 2016, Tariff for unmetered category 

of LMV-1(a) shall be increased by 10%.

   

Rs. 180.00 / kW / month 

Rs. 200.00 / kW / month 

   

Rs. 50.00 / kW / month 

Rs. 2.20 / kWh 

Rs. 65.00 / kW / month 

LIGHT, FAN & POWER FOR PUBLIC & PRIVATE INSTITUTION: 

For Public Institutions:

Life Line Consumers: With contracted load of 1.00 kW, Energy consumtion upto 150 kWh/ 

Month

Life Line Consumers: With contracted load of 1.00 kW, 

Energy consumtion upto 50 kWh/ Month

NON-DOMESTIC LIGHT, FAN & POWER: 

Rs. 3.00 / kWh 

Rs. 120.00 / kW / month 

Rs. 150.00 / kW / month 
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Category
CONSUMER 

CATEGORY / SUB-CATEGORY

Existing Tariff 

FY 2014-15 

Details of Existing and Approved Tariff

Approved Tariff

FY 2015-16

LMV-5 

(a) 

(i) Un-Metered Supply    

   Fixed Charge Rs. 100.00 / BHP / Month 

   Lighting load allowed 120 Watts 

(ii) Metered Supply    

   Fixed Charge Rs. 30.00 / BHP / Month 

   Energy Charge Rs. 1.00 / kWh 

   Minimum Charge Rs. 75.00 / BHP / Month 

(b) 

   Fixed Charge Rs. 55.00 / BHP / Month 

   Energy Charge Rs. 5.00 / kWh 

   Minimum Charge Rs. 160.00 / BHP / Month 

LMV-6 

(a) 

   Fixed Charge Rs. 225.00 / kW / Month 

   Energy Charge from 0-1000 KWH/ Month Rs. 6.20 / kWh 

Energy Charge for above 1000 KWH/ Month Rs. 6.80 / kWh 

(b) 

   Energy Charge

   Demand Charge

   Minimum Charge 

TOD Rates 

2200 hrs-0600 hrs (-) 7.5% 

0600 hrs-1700 hrs 0%

1700 hrs-2200 hrs (+) 15% 

06:00  hrs – 22:00 hrs
22:00 hrs – 06:00 hrs

LMV-7 

(a) 

   Fixed Charge Rs. 230.00 / kW / Month 

   Energy Charge Rs. 6.80 / kWh 

(b) 

   Fixed Charge 

   Energy Charge 

LMV-8 

(i) 

   Fixed Charge Rs. 200.00 / BHP / Month 

   Energy Charge Rs. 6.55 / kWh 

(ii) 

   Fixed Charge Rs. 1500.00 / BHP / Month 

LMV-9 

Fixed Charges for Illumination / Public 

Address / ceremonies for loads upto 20 kW / 

connection plus Rs.100.00 / kW / day for 

each additional kW 

Rs. 3000.00 per day 

Fixed charges for temporary shops set-up 

during festivals / melas and having load up 

to 2 KW 

Rs. 200.00 per day / shop 

Fixed Charge 

(i) Individual Residential Construction -

(ii) Others -

Energy Charge    

(i) Individual Residential Construction Rs. 6.50 / kWh 

(ii) Others Rs. 7.85 / kWh 

Minimum Charge: Rs. 150 / kW /week

LMV-10 

Fixed Charge 

Class IV employees / Operating staff Rs. 140.00 / Month

Class III employees Rs. 170.00 / Month

Junior Engineers & equivalent posts Rs. 230.00 / Month

Assistant Engineers & equivalent posts Rs. 260.00 / Month

Executive Engineers & equivalent posts Rs. 280.00 / Month

Superintending Engineers / Deputy General 

Managers & equivalent posts 
Rs. 510.00 / Month

Chief Engineers (I & II) / General Managers 

and above
Rs. 550.00 / Month

Fixed Energy Charge 

Class IV employees / Operating staff Rs. 160.00 / Month

Class III employees Rs. 200.00 / Month

Junior Engineers & equivalent posts Rs. 370.00 / Month

Assistant Engineers & equivalent posts Rs. 520.00 / Month

Executive Engineers & equivalent posts Rs. 550.00 / Month

Superintending Engineers / Deputy General 

Managers & equivalent posts 
Rs. 650.00 / Month

Chief Engineers (I & II) / General Managers 

and above
Rs. 750.00 / Month

Additional Charge for A.C.(Applicable 

between April to September)
Rs. 550.00 / Month / A.C.

Metered 

Metered consumers under this category shall be 

given 50% rebate on rate of charge applicable to 

“other metered consumers” under LMV-1 

category. 

Un-Metered 

Un-Metered 

Metered 

Un-Metered 

Consumers getting supply as per "Urban Schedule (Metered Supply)" 

Consumers getting supply other than "Rural Schedule"(For all loads) 

Consumers getting supply as per "Rural Schedule"

Consumers getting supply other than "Rural Schedule" 

Consumers getting supply as per "Rural Schedule"

(+) 15% 

Rs. 75.00 / BHP / Month 

Rs. 5.20 / kWh 

Rs. 160.00 / BHP / Month 

Rs. 225.00 / kW / Month 

Rs. 6.60 / kWh 

Rs. 100.00 / BHP / Month 

120 Watts 

   

Rs. 30.00 / BHP / Month 

Rs. 1.00 / kWh 

Rs. 75.00 / BHP / Month 

Metered consumers under this category shall be given 50% 

rebate on rate of charge applicable to “other metered 

consumers” under LMV-1 category till 31.12.2015. 

Rs. 425.00 / Month

Rs. 560.00 / Month

Rs. 595.00 / Month

Rs. 700.00 / Month

Rs. 810.00 / Month

Rs. 600.00 / Month / A.C.

From 1st January 2016, Tariff for this category shall be same 

as that of "Other Metered Consumers" under LMV-1 

Category and rebate as decided by Licensee.

Rs. 300.00 / Month

Rs. 550.00 / Month

Rs. 600.00 / Month

Rs. 180.00 / Month

Rs. 225.00 / Month

Rs. 1800.00 / BHP / Month 

Rs. 3000.00 per day 

Rs. 250.00 per day / shop 

Rs. 6.50 / kWh 

From 3rd Year onwards: Base Tariff applicable for current 

year plus additional 10% of the applicable tariff

Rs. 7.85 / kWh 

From 3rd Year onwards: Base Tariff applicable for current 

year plus additional 10% of the applicable tariff

Rs. 150 / kW /week

-

-

Rs. 160.00 / Month

Rs. 190.00 / Month

Rs. 260.00 / Month

Rs. 280.00 / Month

DEPARTMENTAL EMPLOYEES AND PENSIONERS

TEMPORARY SUPPLY: 

Consumers getting supply as per Rural Schedule shall be 

eligible for a Rebate of 7.5% on demand charge and energy 

charges as given for under other than rural schedule.

Rs. 230.00 / kW / Month 

Rs. 7.10 / kWh 

Rs. 200.00 / BHP / Month 

Rs. 6.80 / kWh 

Metered 

Rs. 7.10 / kWh 

Consumers getting supply as per Rural Schedule shall be 

entitled to a rebate of 7.5% on demand & energy charges as 

given for under urban schedule without TOD rates.

(-) 7.5% 

0%

Consumers getting supply as per Rural Schedule 

shall be eligible for a Rebate of 7.5% on fixed 

charge and energy charge.

STW, PANCHAYTI RAJ TUBE WELL & PUMPED CANALS: 

PUBLIC WATER WORKS: 

Consumers getting supply as per Rural Schedule 

shall be entitled to a rebate of 7.5% on demand 

& energy charges as given for under urban 

schedule without TOD rates.

   0% (Restricted Load as specified 15% of contracted load)

(-) 15%

Optional TOD Structure for Specific Consumers

Consumers getting supply as per "Rural Schedule" 

SMALL AND MEDIUM POWER: 

SMALL POWER FOR PRIVATE TUBE WELL/ PUMPING SETS FOR IRRIGATION PURPOSES: 
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Category
CONSUMER 

CATEGORY / SUB-CATEGORY

Existing Tariff 

FY 2014-15 

Details of Existing and Approved Tariff

Approved Tariff

FY 2015-16

HV-1 

   

(a) Demand Charges    

   For Supply at 11 kV Rs. 270.00 / kVA / month 

   For Supply at 33 kV & above Rs. 250.00 / kVA / month 

(b) Energy Charge 

   For Supply at 11 kV Rs. 6.80 / kVAh 

   For Supply at 33 kV & above Rs. 6.60 / kVAh 

   

(a) Demand Charges    

   For Supply at 11 kV Rs. 250.00 / kVA / month 

   For Supply at 33 kV & above Rs. 240.00 / kVA / month 

(b) Energy Charge    

   For Supply at 11 kV Rs. 6.60 / kVAh 

   For Supply at 33 kV & above Rs. 6.40 / kVAh 

HV-2 

Demand Charges (Rs. / kVA / Month)

Energy Charge (Rs. / kVAh) 

BASE RATE:    

Demand Charges (Rs. / kVA / Month) Rs. 250.00 / kVA / month 

Energy Charge (Rs. / kVAh) Rs. 6.30 / kVAh 

Minimum Charge (Rs. / kVA / Month) -

BASE RATE:    

Demand Charges (Rs. / kVA / Month) Rs. 240.00 / kVA / month 

Energy Charge (Rs. / kVAh) Rs. 6.00 / kVAh 

Minimum Charge (Rs. / kVA / Month) -

BASE RATE:    

Demand Charges (Rs. / kVA/ Month) Rs. 220.00 / kVA / month 

Energy Charge (Rs. / kVAh) Rs. 5.80 / kVAh 

Minimum Charge (Rs. / kVA / Month) -

BASE RATE:    

Demand Charges (Rs / kVA/ Month) Rs. 220.00 / kVA / month 

Energy Charge (Rs / kVAh) Rs. 5.60 / kVAh 

Minimum Charge (Rs / kVA / Month) -

TOD Rates 

2200 hrs-0600 hrs (-) 7.5% 

0600 hrs-1700 hrs 0%

1700 hrs-2200 hrs (+) 15% 

06:00  hrs – 22:00 hrs
22:00 hrs – 06:00 hrs
(B) Rural Schedule: Rural Rebate 

   

This Schedule shall be applicable only to 

consumers getting supply upto 11 kV as per 

"Rural Schedule". The consumers under this 

category shall be entitled to a rebate of 7.5% on 

demand and energy charges as given for 11kV 

consumers under urban schedule without TOD 

Rate. 

HV-3 

   

(a) Demand Charges    

   For Supply below 132 kV Rs. 280.00 / kVA / month 

   For Supply at 132 kV & above Rs. 280.00 / kVA / month 

(b) Energy Charge 

   For Supply below 132 kV Rs. 6.30 / kVAh 

   For Supply at 132 kV & above Rs. 6.05 / kVAh 

(c) Minimum Charge Rs. 700.00 / kVA / month 

   

(a) Demand Charges Rs. 125.00 / kVA / month 

(b) Energy Charge Rs. 5.60 / kVAh 

(c) Minimum Charge Rs. 600.00 / kVA / month 

HV-4 

(a) Demand Charges    

   For Supply at 11 kV Rs. 250.00 / kVA / month 

For Supply at 33 kV & 66 kV Rs. 240.00 / kVA / month 

   For Supply at 132 kV Rs. 230.00 / kVA / month 

(b) Energy Charge 

   For Supply at 11 kV Rs. 6.50 / kVAh 

   For Supply at 33 kV & 66 kV Rs. 6.25 / kVAh 

For Supply at 132 kV Rs. 6.00 / kVAh 

(c) Minimum Charge Rs. 750.00 / kVA / month 

3. For supply above 11 kV and up to 66 kV 

4. For supply above 66 kV and up to & including 132 kV 

5. For supply above 132 kV

RAILWAY TRACTION

DELHI METRO

(A) Urban Schedule 

1. Consumers below 11 kV Supply : 

Rs. 6.60 / kVAh 

Rs. 6.35 / kVAh 

Rs. 725.00 / kVA / month 

   

Rs. 240.00 / kVA / month 

Rs. 6.35 / kVAh 

-

   

Rs. 220.00 / kVA / month 

Rs. 6.70 / kVAh 

As per Rate Schedule applicable to 11kV consumers under HV-

2 category.

Rs. 6.50 / kVAh 

Rs. 6.25 / kVAh 

Rs. 800.00 / kVA / month 

Rs. 250.00 / kVA / month 

Rs. 240.00 / kVA / month 

Rs. 230.00 / kVA / month 

Rs. 6.75 / kVAh 

Rs. 125.00 / kVA / month 

Rs. 5.60 / kVAh 

Rural Rebate 

This Schedule shall be applicable only to consumers getting 

supply upto 11 kV as per "Rural Schedule". The consumers 

under this category shall be entitled to a rebate of 7.5% on 

demand and energy charges as given for 11kV consumers 

under urban schedule without TOD Rate. 

   

Rs. 290.00 / kVA / month 

Rs. 280.00 / kVA / month 

Rs. 6.15 / kVAh 

-

Rs. 220.00 / kVA / month 

Rs. 5.95 / kVAh 

-

Optional TOD Structure for Specific Consumers

   0% (Restricted Load as specified 15% of contracted load)

(-) 15%

Rs. 250.00 / kVA / month 

Rs. 6.65 / kVAh 

-

2. For Consumers at 11 kV 

Rs. 6.90 / kVAh 

Rs. 250.00 / kVA / month 

Rs. 240.00 / kVA / month 

   

As per Rate Schedule applicable to 11kV 

consumers under HV-2 category.

Public Institutions, Registered Societies, Residential Colonies / Townships, Residential Multi-

LARGE AND HEAVY POWER: 

Rs. 6.90 / kVAh 

Commercial Loads / Private Institutions / Non-Domestic Bulk Power with contracted Load 75 kW & above and getting supply at single point on 11 kV & above 

voltage level. 

Rs. 270.00 / kVA / month 

Rs. 250.00 / kVA / month 

Rs. 7.10 / kVAh 

NON-INDUSTRIAL BULK LOAD 

The Above Rate and Charges as approved by U.P. Electricity Regulatory Commission shall become applicable after 7 days from this publicaion in all four DisComs and KesCo.

The Approved tariff order & Rate schedule are also available at the website of all DisComs (www.mvvnl.in, www.dvvnl.org, www.puvvnl.up.nic.in, www.pvvnl.org &

www.kesco.co.in), U.P. Power Corporation Ltd. & U.P. Electricity Regulatory Commission at www.uppcl.org & www.uperc.org respectively.

Chairman
(MVVNL, DVVNL, PVVNL, PuVVNL & KesCo)

Save energy in the interest of Nation.

 Applicable Regulatory Surcharge:

1) Regulatory Surcharge-1:  As per the Hon'ble UPERC Order dated  April 22, 2015, Domestic and Private Tubewell consumers in the supply area of DVVNL, MVVNL, PVVNL and 

PuVVNL (except KESCO supply area) shall be levied Regulatory Surcahrge -1 @ 1.14%, 0.73%  2.84%  and 1.03% respectively whereas all other category of consumers shall be 

levied Regulatory Surcharge-1 @ 2.84%. (The same has been further clarified by the Hon'ble Commisson vide its letter No: UPERC/Secy/D (Tariff)/15-561 Dated: 17.06.2015 )

2) Regulatory Surcharge-2 @ 4.28% shall be levied on the consumers in the supply area of DVVNL, MVVNL, PVVNL and PuVVNL. 

3) For  KESCO, Regulatory Surcharge-2 @  4.13% (for all categories except LMV-1 & LMV-5) shall be applicable. Consumer of category LMV-1 & LMV-5 shall be levied Regulatory 

Surcharge-2 @ 3.91% .

LIFT IRRIGATION WORKS

Rs. 600.00 / kVA / month 

RAILWAY TRACTION & DELHI METRO

Optional TOD Structure for Specific Consumers

(-) 7.5% 

0%

(+) 15% 
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